

SC No. 365/17
State Vs Sunny
FIR No. 237/17
PS Badarpur
U/s 377/376D/363/366/342/120B IPC & 6 of POCSO Act

02.01.2018

Present : Applicant, Shri Sodhi Singh, AR/brother of the registered owner, Sunny Singh alongwith counsel, Shri M.R. Chanchal
Shri Anil, Ld. Regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave
Shri K.P. Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State

The file was put up for consideration of superdari application for release of motorcycle bearing registration no. DL3S CY 9943. Reply to the superdari application filed by SI Sarita Rathi on the previous date of 21.12.2017 is on record wherein it is reported that the aforementioned motorcycle was seized from the possession of Sunny Singh who is the registered owner of the said motorcycle and the said motorcycle is lying deposited in the Malkhana. It is further reported that there is no objection to the release of said motorcycle on superdari. The applicant, Sodhi Singh is the authorized representative/brother of the accused/registered owner, Sunny Singh and said Sunny Singh has also given his statement regarding his no objection to the release of his motorcycle to his brother, Sodhi Singh vide proceedings dated 13.12.2017. In view of reply filed by the IO SI Sarita Rathi as well as the statement of registered owner/accused, Sunny Singh, the application for release of motorcycle bearing registration no. DL3S CY 9943 on superdari is allowed subject to furnishing supardarinama in the sum of Rs.50,000/- to SHO/IO PS Badarpur whereafter the said motorcycle bearing registration no. DL3S CY 9943 be released to Shri Sodhi Singh, AR of registered owner as per law. The SHO/IO is also directed to retain the photographs and negatives of the vehicle prior to releasing the same to the applicant. Application stands disposed of. Copy of this order be given dasti to the learned counsel for the applicant.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
ASJ-01-SE, Special Court(POCSO)
Saket Court, New Delhi/02.01.2018